3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


PUBLIC NOTICE
AGENDA
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, APRIL 02,, 2020, 10:00 a.m

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1d1aStland TbUIRZ2]pL1IxVWdoQT09

Meeting ID: 259 925 317
Password: 759509

One tap mobile (pick either location)
+16465588656,,259925317# US (New York)
+13126266799,,259925317# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location (pick either location)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 259 925 317

Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman

Randall Barnes, Treasury
James McCain, Jr., OGC
Subconmmittee ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTRA OUTCOME
Members EXP
Tim Crutchfield P-26-20 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal
Forensic Toxicology Services {RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved
Dr. Boguslaw Pletak District IV Medical Examiners Office by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel to
clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance with the
City's ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable
state and federal laws.
Guy Parola P-27-20 Infroduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal
Professional Services for Downtown Parks Master Plan (RFP) as presented with such minor changes therefo as may be approved
Lori Boyer Downtown Investment Authority by the Chiet Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel to
clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance with the
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable
state and federal laws.
Matry DiPerna P-23-20 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal
Voluntary Vision Insurance Plan (RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved
Carolina Tera- Employee Services Department by the Chiet Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel to
Oceguera clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance with the
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable
state and federal laws.
Mary DiPerna P-04-18 Contract Amendment No. 2 That Contract No. 10062-01 between the City of Jacksonville and Worxtime, 04/30/20
ACA Administrative Services LLC for the provision of ACA Administrative Services be amended to: (i)
Employee Services exercise the second of four (4) renewal options extending the period of
Carolina Tera- service from May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021 with two renewal opfions
Oceguera remaining; and (ii} increase the maximum indebtedness by $80,000.00 for
the services to a new not-to-exceed total maximum of $240,000.00. All
other terms and conditions, as previously amended, remain the same.

04/02/20 PSEC AGENDA






Mary DiPerna

Carolina Tera-
Oceguera

P-24-20

Introduce & Review Scope
Flexible Spending Account/ COBRA
Employee Setvices Depariment

That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal
(RFP} as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved
by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel to
clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance with the
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable
state and federal laws.

Boulevard
Department of Public Works/Engineering &
Construction Management Division

Willlam Joyce P-25-20 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal
CEl Services for Mayport Dock Redevelopment (RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved
Robin Smith Department of Public Works/Engineering & by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel to
Consfruction Management Division clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance with the
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable

and state and federal laws.
William Joyce P-11-20 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposatl
Professional Engineering Services for Penman Road (RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved
Robin Smith Complete Sireets from Beach Boulevard to Atlantic by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel fo

clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance wiih the
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable
state and federal laws.

MEETING ADJOURNED

ce: Council Auditor
Subcommittee Members

04/02/20 PSEC AGENDA







ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Professional Services Evaluation Committee
PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE FOR ZOOM MEETING
(**No physical location will be available for this public meeting**)

Notice is hereby given that the City of Jacksonville Professional Services Evaluation
Committee will meet on Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 10:00a.m. via Zoom pursuant to State of
Florida Executive Order 20-69 (Emergency Management-COVID-19-Local Government Public
Meetings). The purpose of this meeting is for the Professional Services Evaluation Committee
to consider and take action on https://www.coj.net/departments/finance/procurement/agendas-and-
minutes.

Interested persons desiring to attend this meeting can only do so via Zoom (including
by computer or telephone) using the following meeting access information:

By Computer
Join Zoom Meeting by selecting the following link or copy and paste this link into your web browser:

https://z00m.us/i/258925317?p wd=T1dlaStlandTbUIRZ2ipl. 1IrvYWdoQTNS

Meeting ID: 259 925 317
Password: 759509

By Phone
One tap mobile (pick either location)

+16465588656,,259925317# US (New York)
+13126266799,,259925317# US (Chicago)

Dial by location (pick either location)
+1 646 558 8656 US {(New York)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 259 925 317





Interested persons who cannot attend this Zoom meeting but who wish to submit public
comments to be read during the public comment portion of the meeting regarding any matter
on the agenda for consideration at the meeting may do so by emailing Greq Pease at
Gpease@coj.net up to the meeting start time of 10:00 a.m. During the meeting, interested
persons can also email Greq Pease at Gpease@coj.net to submit public comments to be read
during the public comment portion of the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for
consideration. Public comments submitted by email must be received no later than 10:05 a.m.
on the date of the meeting to be read during the public comment portion of the meeting. The
meeting agenda and materials can be obtained electronically at

https //iwww.coj.net/departments/finance/procurement/agendas-and-minutes.

Please contact Nihal Kekec by telephone at (904) 255-8800 or by email at Nkekec@coj.net if
you have any questions regarding this notice or if you experience technical difficulties during
the meeting. If you have a disability that requires accommodations to participate in the above
Bid Opening meeting, please contact Nihal Kekec by telephone at (904) 255-8800 or by email
at Nkekec@coj.net no later than 12:00 p.m. the day before the meeting and we will work to
provide reasonable assistance for you. Requests for accommodations received after 12:00
p.m. the day before the meeting may not be met.

A recording of this meeting will be available upon request by emailing NKekec@coj.net after its
conclusion.






District IV Medical Examiner’s Office

Scrving Duval, Clay, Nassau, Hamilton, ¢ Columbia Countics

Wednesday, March 11, 2020

TO: Greg Pease, Chief, Procurement

THRU: Dr. B. Robert Pietak, Chief Medical Examiner
FROM: Tim Crutchfield, Director of Operations

RE:  Certification Letter for RFP for P-26-20 Toxicology Services

Please take appropriate action to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the referenced professional
services.

The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.302 of the City Ordinance Code.

1. The general purpose of the service or study: See attached RFP

2. The Objective of the study or services: To provide forensic toxicology service to the District IV
Chief Medical Examiner's Office.

3. The estimated period of time needed for the service or study: 5 Year contract with a 5 year
renewal option.

4. The estimated cost of the service or study: $ $700,000.00 / Year without consideration of CPI
increase.

5. Whether the proposed study or service would or would not duplicate a prior or existing
study or service: Current Contract exists for these services but will expire September 30, 2020.

6. List of current contracts or prior services or studies which are related to the proposed study
or service: National Medical Services

7. A statement as to why the service/study cannot be done by department or agency staff:
The Department does not have the equipment or staff with the expertise for performing
laboratory testing.

8. The names and telephone numbers of two representatives from the using agency designated to
serve on the evaluation committee as subcommittee members:






District IV Medical Examiner’s QOffice

Serving Duval, Clay, Nassau, Hamilton, & Columbia Counties

Dr. B Robert Pietak ~ 904-255-4030
Tim Crutchfield ~ 904-255-4012
9. A project funding account number:

10. The names and addresses of specific consultants the using agency wishes to be included in the
solicitation process: NONE

See attached list.

11. A signed statement to the effect the individuals responsible for developing the scope and
Certification letter and the two individuals named herein to serve as subcommittee
Members have read and understand the Procurement Manual and Procurement
Committee Guidelines dated May 2018.

M Ko Wi Cownee Bd L
E:

TITL

@ W.ﬂ
yd TITLE:










Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Employee Services Department
City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Re:

Date:

Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committee

Mary DiPerna, Chief, Compensation and Benefits
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits

Certification Letter for P —23-20 Group Vision Insurance Plan

March 18, 2020

Please take the appropriate action to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) referenced above.

The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.302 of the City Ordinance Code.

1.

10.

The general purpose of this RFP is to select a qualified provider who is interested and capable of providing group
vision insurance for City employees, retirees, and eligible dependents, and those employees of several
outside agencies.

The objectives of this service are to provide services at affordable and competitive costs.
The estimated period of time that the plan will be needed is January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2025.

The estimated cost is unable to be determined at this time. This information can be provided after the final fee
and contract negotiations.

The proposed service will not be duplicated because the current contract expires on December 31, 2020.

List of current contracts or prior services that will be related to the proposed service. Eyemed currently has the
contract and it will expire December 31, 2020.

The City cannot perform this service due to lack of personnel.

A subcommittee composed of Mary DiPerna, Chief, Compensation and Benefits (255-5552) and Carolina Teran-
Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits (255-5553) will accept and review all proposals submitted for
this service.

The funding source for internal billing is Fund 56201, Center 131103, and Account 545130.

The names and addresses of specific consultants the using agency wishes to be included in the solicitation
process.





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

1.

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Employee Services Department
City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

A signed statement to the effect the individuals responsible for developing the scope and Certification letter and
the two individuals named herein to serve as subcommittee members, have read and understand the Procurement

Manual and Procurement Committee Guidelines dated May, 2018

(See:  http://inside.coj.net/op/pr/default.aspx)

Subcor\“nmittek Member Signature

Iy -
f éb‘ YL (,/%4 )

Subcommxttee Me er ngna fe

(‘,}n @1’ Cms%,y{ muw\c& Px)x\cﬂy {5

TITLE

pwmmf,i 4 le v SN c/~{' /i/\(.')::np,ﬁm ijrfff%}f’

TITLE !











Gity of Jacksonville, Horida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Employee Services Department
City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE,

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committee

FROM: Mary DiPerna, Division Chief, Compensation and Benefits M D

Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits /2

SUBJECT:  P04-18 ACA Administrative Services % /J&"”
Amendment #2

DATE: March 16, 2020

This is to recommend that the City approve the second amendment to the contract with Worxtime. The contract
shall be for a one-year period effective May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021; rates will remain the same and the
total indebtedness for CY 2020 shall not exceed $80,000; the maximum indebtedness shall not exceed
$240,000.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or
otherwise revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor.

Thanks.

Attachment: Letter of Renewal 2020





DocuSign Envelope ID: FD2ACDC1-DC89-4235-BC91-ECABOCAS58C3C

Worxtime ¥ 4 2
360 B Quality Circle NW STE 220 wo r%& lme
Huntsville, Al. 35806 i

An Equifax Company

Phone: (800) 374-8787 | Fax: (256) 704-2002
info@worxtime.com

February 11, 2020

Mary DiPerna

Manager, Employee Benefits Human Resources Division
City of Jacksonville

117 West Duval Street, Suite 150

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE: Renewal of Worxtime, LLC (Equifax) ACA Administrative Services Contract February 28, 2018
through April 30, 2019

Dear Mary,

Worxtime LLC is pleased to offer for renewal, our ACA Administrative Services contract with the City of
Jacksonville as proposed through RFP P-04-18.

With the exception of terms and conditions agreed to by the parties and contained in an Amendment,
specifically the additionl of the Limitation of Liability and data transfer terms, all of the terms and
conditions of the contract will remain the same as presented in our initial RFP proposal. The financial
arrangements for this year’s renewal are as follows:

Per Employee Per Month .33 cents

Per 1095C form mailed $1.50

We are pleased to provide our professional services to the City of Jacksonville and look forward to
continuing our relationship.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

By; S . S&Md}q@

10EE35C4AD25450D

3. Alan Shemelya

Name:

Title: vice President, sales

2020 15:17:41 PST
Date: 35/ ! s

CUS-87159 —~ FINAL ~ 03.03.20 Client Letter Pagelof1






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Employee Services Department
City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Re:

Date:

Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committee

Mary DiPerna, Chief, Compensation and Benefits
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits

Certification Letter for P —24-20 FSA and COBRA Administration

March 18, 2020

Please take the appropriate action to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) referenced above.

The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.302 of the City Ordinance Code.

1.

10.

The general purpose of this RFP is to select a qualified provider who is interested and capable of providing FSA
and COBRA Administration for City employees, retirees, and eligible dependents, and those employees of
several outside agencies.

The objectives of this service are to provide services at affordable and competitive costs.
The estimated period of time that the plan will be needed is January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2025.

The estimated cost is unable to be determined at this time. This information can be provided after the final fee
and contract negotiations,

The proposed service will not be duplicated because the current contract expires on December 31, 2020.

List of current contracts or prior services that will be related to the proposed service. TASC - COBRA,
Discovery —-Flexible Spending and both will expire December 31, 2020.

The City cannot perform this service due to lack of personnel.

A subcommittee composed of Mary DiPerna, Chief, Compensation and Benefits (255-5552) and Carolina Teran-
Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits (255-5553) will accept and review all proposals submitted for
this service.

The funding source for internal billing is Fund 56201, Center 131103, and Account 531090.

The names and addresses of specific consultants the using agency wishes to be included in the solicitation
process.





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Employee Services Department
City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

1. A signed statement to the effect the individuals responsible for developing the scope and Certification letter and
the two individuals named herein to serve as subcommittee members, have read and understand the Procurement
Manual and Procurement Committee Guidelines dated May, 2018

(See:  htip://inside.coj.net/op/pr/default.aspx)

MOJMB Ew«/ s e«C Awoe)\,%»im&\o& Z)"/\Cff‘l&

Subé’omm ttee Member Signature TITLE

% ‘,\ I N
T@b?’}(ﬁ . L ‘ooz sebon & \wmf/f\ Al‘@wf‘ ”J/ fg“”»‘z‘-f"g‘i

Subcomm1ttee(u4ember éiﬁature TITLE !










Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committe

THRU: John P. Pappas, P. E.
Director of Public Works B

FROM: Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Directo,
Department of Public Works -

Robin Smith, P. E., Chief 5
Engineering and ConstryCtion M

if 4
I/

% gent Division
DATE: March 11, 2020
RE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS — RFP NO. P-25-20

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR
MAYPORT DOCK REDEVELOPMENT

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject professional
services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement Department
Regulations:

1. The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

2. - The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated in the RFP.
3. The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.

4. The estimated cost for these services is $750,000.

5. These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

6. There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

7. Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the Department of Public
Works for proper utilization of these services.

8. The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to provide these
services.





Greg Pease
March 11, 2020
Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

A subcommittee composed of Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director, Department of Public
Works, 255-8762; and Robin Smith, P. E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management
Division, 255-8710; is assigned to review submittals for this RFP.

Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No. PWENO11AD.

Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are issued for these services.

All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Architectural and Engineering
Services as detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the Procurement
Manual dated March 2017.

Three (3) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond to this RFP.

We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.

WJJ:dh

Attachment: Request for Proposals

CC.

Risk Management and EBO Approvals (sent by e-mail)

David D. Hahn, P. E., Engineer Manager, Engineering Design Section
Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division










Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committee
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. E.
Director of Public Works—
FROM: Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director 7
Department of Public Works
Robin Smith, P. E., Chief
Engineering and Construgti
DATE: March 11, 2020
RE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - RFP NO. P-11-20

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PENMAN ROAD COMPLETE STREETS
FROM BEACH BOULEVARD TO ATLANTIC BOULEVARD

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject professional

services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement Department
Regulations:

1.

2.

The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated in the RFP.
The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.

The estimated cost for these services is $2,500,000.

These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the Department of Public
Works for proper utilization of these services.

The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to provide these
services.





Greg Pease
March 11, 2020
Page 2

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

A subcommittee composed of Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director, Department of Public
Works, 255-8762; and Robin Smith, P. E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management
Division, 255-8710; is assigned to review submittals for this RFP.

Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No. PWENO11AD.

Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are issued for these services.

All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Architectural and Engineering
Services as detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the Procurement
Manual dated March 2017.

Three (3) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond to this RFP.

We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.

WJJ:dh

Attachment: Request for Proposals

CcC:

Risk Management and EBO Approvals (sent by e-mail)

David D. Hahn, P. E., Engineer Manager, Engineering Design Section
Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division









